

No. 18-2974

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

BRIAN FIELDS, PAUL TUCKER, DEANA WEAVER, SCOTT RHOADES, JOSHUA
NEIDERHISER, REV. DR. NEAL JONES, RICHARD KINIRY, PENNSYLVANIA
NONBELIEVERS, INC., DILLSBURG AREA FREETHINKERS, LANCASTER
FREETHOUGHT SOCIETY, AND PHILADELPHIA ETHICAL SOCIETY,

Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

SPEAKER OF THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
PARLIAMENTARIAN OF THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
DIRECTOR OF SPECIAL EVENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, AND REPRESENTATIVES FOR PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE DISTRICTS
92, 95, 97, 165, 167, 193, AND 196, ALL SOLELY IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,

Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Pennsylvania, Case No. 1:16-CV-1764

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE,
CENTRAL CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN RABBIS, HINDU
AMERICAN FOUNDATION, INTERFAITH ALLIANCE
FOUNDATION, JEWISH SOCIAL POLICY ACTION NETWORK,
KESHET, MEN OF REFORM JUDAISM,
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN, OCA – ASIAN
PACIFIC AMERICAN ADVOCATES, PEOPLE FOR THE
AMERICAN WAY FOUNDATION, T'RUAH: THE RABBINIC
CALL FOR HUMAN RIGHTS, UNION FOR REFORM JUDAISM,
AND WOMEN OF REFORM JUDAISM**

Gregory E. Ostfeld
GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP
77 W. Wacker Drive
Suite 3100
Chicago, IL 60601
312-456-8400

Alan Hersh
GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP
300 West 6th Street
Suite 2050
Austin, TX 78701
512-320-7200

Vitaliy Kats
GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP
101 East Kennedy Blvd.
Suite 1900
Tampa, FL 33602
813-318-5700

(Additional counsel listed on inside front cover)

Steven M. Freeman
David L. Barkey
Amy E. Feinman
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
605 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10158
(212) 885-7700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The House’s Exclusion of Nontheistic Belief Systems Is Discriminatory, Violates the Establishment Clause, and Would Justify Exclusion of Other Religious Minorities.....	6
A. The Establishment Clause Forbids Discrimination Against Any Religious Minority, Including Polytheistic and Nontheistic Belief Systems.	6
B. Establishment Clause Protections Apply to Legislative Prayer.	9
C. The House’s Legislative Prayer Policy Is Overtly Discriminatory.....	11
1. Rule 17 Is Discriminatory on its Face Because it Limits Prayer-Givers to Those Who Are Members of a Regularly Established Church or Religious Organization.	12
2. Rule 17 Has Been Interpreted in a Discriminatory Manner by House Leadership, Who Define “Prayer” to Include Only Appeals to God or a Supernatural Power.	13
3. House Officials’ Statements Interpreting Rule 17 Make Clear That Their Intent Is to Discriminate Against Religious Minorities.....	15
D. The House’s Rationale for Failing to Abide by Nondiscrimination Protections in Selecting Guest Chaplains for Legislative Prayer Is Unpersuasive.	18
II. History Cannot Support or Justify Discrimination against Nontheists in Legislative Prayer	20

A.	There Is No Evidence Congress or the Pennsylvania Legislature Excluded Chaplains Based on the Content of Their Beliefs at the Time of the First Amendment’s Ratification.	21
B.	The Assumption That a Majority of Pennsylvania Legislators Believe in a Divine Being Does Not Support Excluding Nontheistic Prayer.....	24
C.	The Absence of Nontheistic Invocations in Early Congresses Cannot Support Discrimination against Historically Underrepresented Beliefs.	26
	CONCLUSION.....	28
	COMBINED CERTIFICATES OF ADMISSION AND COMPLIANCE	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bormuth v. Cty. of Jackson</i> , 870 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	9
Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	9
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 14 (1946).....	23
<i>Davila v. Gladden</i> , 777 F. 3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	14
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	14
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	9
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	6
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	27
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	28
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	14

<i>Khedr v. IHOP Rests., LLC</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 384 (D. Conn. 2016)	24
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	3, 6
<i>Linnemeir v. Bd. of Trs. of Purdue Univ.</i> , 260 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Lund v. Rowan Cty., N. Carolina</i> , 863 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Malnak v. Yogi</i> , 592 F.2d 197 (3d Cir. 1979)	7
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	passim
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	28
<i>Nappi v. Holland Christian Home Ass’n</i> , No. 11-cv-2832, 2015 WL 5023007 (D.N.J. Aug. 21, 2015)	24
<i>Newdow v. Rio Linda Union Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	27
<i>Paletz v. Adaya</i> , No. B247184, 2014 WL 7402324 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 29, 2014)	24
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	20
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	12
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	9

Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Indiana Employment Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....9, 13

Torcaso v. Watkins,
367 U.S. 488 (1961).....7, 11, 12

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
572 U.S. 565 (2014)..... passim

United States v. Meyers,
906 F. Supp. 1494 (D. Wyo. 1995) 9

United States v. Sun Myung Moon,
718 F.2d 1210 (2d Cir. 1983) 8

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 27

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const., amend. I, § 1 6

Other Authorities

American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language
(New College ed. 1980) 13

Anastasia P. Winslow, *Sacred Standards: Honoring the Establishment
Clause in Protecting Native American Sacred Sites*, 38 Ariz. L.
Rev. 1291 (1996)..... 14

Deanna N. Pihos, *Assuming Maturity Matters: The Limited Reach of
the Establishment Clause at Public Universities*, 90 Cornell L.
Rev. 1349 (2005)..... 13

Geoffrey R. Stone, *The World of the Framers: A Christian Nation?*,
56 UCLA L. Rev. 1 (2008)15
